
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 

 

Date: Thursday 10 September 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 

Tel: (01432) 260249 

Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor RJ Phillips 
   

  

Councillor LO Barnett  
Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JP French  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  10 SEPTEMBER 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 15 OF THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS ((ACCESS TO 

INFORMATION) REGULATIONS 2000 (AS AMENDED) 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following reports contain key decisions.  When the 
decisions have been made, Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee will be sent 
a copy of the decision notices and given the opportunity to call-in the decisions. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Included in 
the Forward 

Plan 
Yes/No 

4 Connexions Transfer and 
New Delivery 
Arrangements 

Children’s 
Services 

Children’s 
Services 

Yes 

5 Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for 
Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire – First 
Review 

Environment 
and Strategic 
Housing 

Environment Yes 

 
 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES     
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2009.  

(Minutes to follow). 
 

   
4. CONNEXIONS: NEW MANAGEMENT AND DELIVERY ARRANGEMENTS   1 - 32  
   
 To approve the transfer and new delivery arrangements (Appendix 1 

and 2) for the Connexions range of services and functions from 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Connexions Company to 
Herefordshire Council in April 2010. 
 

 

   
5. JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR 

HEREFORDSHIRE AND WORCESTERSHIRE   
33 - 112  

   
 The purpose is to endorse the first review of the Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire and agree its 
adoption. 
 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 

• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 
every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kathy Roberts Assistant Director, Improvement and Inclusion (01432) 26 0804 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 10 SEPTEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: CONNEXIONS TRANSFER AND NEW DELIVERY 
ARRANGEMENTS

PORTFOLIO AREA: CHILDREN SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To approve the transfer and new delivery arrangements (Appendix 1 and 2) for the Connexions range 
of services and functions from Herefordshire and Worcestershire Connexions Company to 
Herefordshire Council in April 2010. 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living 
or working in Herefordshire in an area comprising one or more wards. 

It was included in the Forward Plan.

Recommendations

 THAT: the transfer and new delivery arrangements of the range of Connexions Services 
from the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Connexions Company to 
Herefordshire Council be approved. 

Key Points Summary 

 It is proposed that the Herefordshire elements of the Connexions service are brought into the 
local authority and integrated within the reorganised Children’s and Young People’s 
Directorate;

 Connexions staff will sit across three service areas:  

 Strategic leadership and quality assurance and Information, Advice and Guidance (IAG) 
functions will come from the Improvement and Inclusion Service area with input from 
Community Operations; 

 The IAG service area will sit within Improvement and Inclusion; 

Connexions Transfer and New Delivery Arrangements 26Nov08 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



 The targeted service will sit within Community Operations; 

 Data and performance management requirements will be integrated in to the Planning, 
Performance and Development service area. 

Alternative Options 

1 To bring the strategic lead and associated services in house and to tender for the front line 
delivery. This could have included greater delegation of elements of delivery to sc
[...]
ing and Skills Council (Machinery of Government); 

 The Raising of the Participation Age as set out in the Education and Skills Act 2008; 

 Building 21st Century Schools – ‘Your Child, Your Schools, Our Future’ White Paper June 
2009.

12 The Connexions service must be available for all young people 13-191 and up to 25 for young 
people with learning difficulties and disabilities including those young people placed in county 
by other Local Authorities.  In Herefordshire this is approx 15,6002 total young people. 

13 The current arrangements have ensured that Herefordshire is making good progress in many 
areas and we are proud of our current achievements: 

 The number of young people not in employment, education or training (NEET) has 
historically been low; 

 The number of young people whose current learning destination is unknown is low; 

 Participation in education post-16 is high and there are defined arrangements for those 
who drop out; 

 Targeted work is improving outcomes for more vulnerable young people. 

                                                

1
 Although in Herefordshire our strategy is for 11-19 year olds 

2
 Source: Office of National Statistics 

3



The ongoing challenges are: 

 Increased emphasis and focus on impartial Information, Advice and Guidance and the 
importance of ensuring the best outcomes for each individual; 

 Not to allow our NEET figures to ‘plateau’; 

 To ensure best use of resources and capacity to deliver the full range of Connexions 
services, through an integrated approach; 

 To implement the changes brought through the Machinery of Government Transfer of post-
16 funding, increased responsibilities around 14-19 and the Integrated Youth Support 
agenda;

 The development of school curricula (which has reformed Key Stage 4 learning, and 
placed different requirements onto Key Stage 3) has highlighted the need for impartial 
advice and guidance to assist learners in year 9 and below to negotiate the options 
[...]
 and new requirements have been correctly identified. A 
further key challenge is to find the resources to enable the new requirements to be 
fulfilled.

CC-RP 006 A I would like to see – making employer links in the community and helping to 
facilitate better employer engagement in schools as a priority 

CC-RP 007 A To be more inclusive of other agencies in delivering services to NEET young 
people.
TO place greater emphasis on useful, work-skilled having to solve NEET, not just 
any training with little purpose 

CC-RP 008 A Drop-out rates post-16 and effects on NEET numbers continue to be frustrating 
despite improved arrangements for notification by post-16 providers, and 
subsequent action by Connexions Service 

CC-RP010 A The prime service of our new Connexions Service must be to provide timely, 
impartial and accurate career advice and guidance to mainstream pupils as a 
priority.

CC-RP 012 SA Make sure there is enough funding for an expansion of the service to 11-19 year 
olds. All young people are entitled to an equal service. 

CC-RP 013 A Extra services require extra people 

Appendix 3 
Page 2 of 5 

28



3.  Do you think the overall delivery model with a separate IAG service and targeted work in 
locality teams is appropriate? 

3 Strongly Agree 

5 Agree

3 Disagree

1 Strongly Disagree 

Comments:

CC-RP 001 A With regard to a separate IAG service and targeted work in locality teams 

CC-RP 001 D With PAs with LDD responsibility being placed in LDD Specialist Team 

CC-RP 003 A Would agree that is important to have a joined up approach 

CC-RP 003 D Am unclear about distinction between LDD Specialists team and IAG Team as 
one

CC-RP 004 SA Knowledge of local areas is crucial 

CC-RP 007 D There is already a lot of suspicion around council run services amongst young 
people. This will not be perceived as impartial and will put off a number of young 
people from accessing the service. 

CC-RP 008 A Could be conflict of interest between assessment o
[...]
DATE: 10 SEPTEMBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: 

JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY FOR HEREFORDSHIRE AND 

WORCESTERSHIRE – FIRST REVIEW 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT & STRATEGIC HOUSING 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

The purpose is to endorse the first review of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire and agree its adoption. 
 

Key Decision  

This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in 
Herefordshire in an area comprising one or more wards.   

It was included in the Forward Plan. 

Recommendation 

THAT Cabinet endorse the review of the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

and agree the adoption of the revised strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire.  

Key Points Summary 

• The Strategy sets out the long term aspirations for waste collection and disposal across the 
Partnership of all Local Councils in Herefordshire and Worcestershire 

• It is a 30 year strategy first published in November 2004 and continuing until 2034 

• The Strategy has been reviewed and updated in line with changes to government guidance 
and legislation and changes to service provision since publishing the original strategy in 2004. 

• The revised Strategy supports the National Waste Strategy for England and Wales 2007 with 
the climate change agenda reflected more strongly through new principles, policies and 
targets. However the Waste Hierarchy still remains as a framework for delivering municipal 
waste management services. 

• An important change to the Strategy is the introduction of the Core Collection Service where 

AGENDA ITEM 5

33



all councils will collect the same recyclable materials.  

Alternative Options 

1 The Cabinet could choose not to approve the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy or 
could require the document to be amended.  This option would delay any progress in developing 
a Residual Waste Treatment solution for Herefordshire and Worcestershire. Choosing not to 
approve the strategy would also damage Herefordshire Council’s reputation in its Partnership with 
Local Councils in Worcestershire.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The revised strategy represents the culmination of substantial work by the Joint Waste Resource 
Management Forum to update the present strategy to reflect significant changes in national 
policy, local policy, changing technology and progress in improving performance to date. Its 
formal adoption by all partner councils will show leadership and lend weight in consulting with our 
communities and other stakeholders. 

3 Adoption of the strategy will allow Herefordshire Council to meet its obligations under the Landfill 
Allowance Trading Scheme. 

4 The authority is already preparing to launch its new refuse and recycling collection contract in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the revised strategy. This will help meet the strategy’s 
combined recycling target for all councils of 43% by 2014. It is anticipated the scheme, with the 
support of residents, will increase the council’s recycling to 40.7% in 2013/14. 

Introduction and Background 

5 The Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire was 
developed in Partnership with all members of the Joint Members Waste Resource Management 
Forum. It was adopted by all the Councils within Herefordshire & Worcestershire in 2004. This 
strategy sets down for the first time how all the Councils would work together in a coordinated 
manner to reduce the amount of waste being land-filled.  

6 The present strategy, “Managing waste for a brighter future” was developed at a time when the 
amount of municipal waste collected and disposed of was increasing year on year. The strategy 
was founded on six key principles from which emanated eighteen key policies and eight specific 
targets. Applying the waste hierarchy, the strategy focused on restri
[...]

a key element to our strategy. We must reduce, re-use, recycle and compost 
more. We must also think of waste as being a resource from which as much 
value as possible should be recovered.  

This reviewed Strategy has been developed by the Joint Members Waste 
Forum made up of elected representatives from all the local authorities in 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire.  

The successful introduction of the household recycling schemes across the two 
counties has shown we can all play our part. Together we can make a 
difference.  

Councillor Anthony Blagg 

Chairman of Joint Members Waste Resource Management Forum November 2009 

40



 Headline Strategy  

The Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire  Page 3 of 17 

First Review November 2009 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Why do we need a Strategy? 

1.1.1 The next two decades will continue to see waste management in the United 
Kingdom transformed. The challenges presented by climate change, along with 
ever more stringent Government targets and new UK and European legislation 
will drive these changes. At the same time the service expectations of our 
customers continue to rise year on year. If the transformation is to be successful 
and actively engage our communities there needs to continue to be a well thought 
out local Strategy in place to guide all important decisions and commitments. 

1.1.2 The need to achieve efficiencies in the delivery of public services has also made it 
increasingly important for all partners to work together through an integrated 
Strategy which encompasses collection and disposal functions. The purpose of 
this first revision is to clarify key issues, give clear direction on waste 
management in the two counties and set out and co-ordinate general principles, 
policies and targets across all authorities in Herefordshire and Worcestershire. 

1.1.3 The aim of this Strategy is to decrease waste production and increase the 
recovery of value from was
[...]


e
s
  

R
IS

K
S

: 
F

in
a
n

c
ia

l

In
d
iv

id
u
a
l 
C

o
u
n
c
il 

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

M
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

M
e
e
ti
n
g

s

O
S

A
1
4
 

P
ro

v
id

e
 s

c
h

o
o

ls
 w

it
h

 
w

a
s
te

 m
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
e
d

u
c
a
ti

o
n

 i
n
fo

rm
a
ti
o
n
 

O
n

g
o

in
g

 
Y

e
s

L
o
w

 
A

v
a
ila

b
ili

ty
 o

f 
re

s
o
u
rc

e
s
  

R
IS

K
S

: 
F

in
a
n

c
ia

l

In
d
iv

id
u
a
l 
C

o
u
n
c
il 

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

M
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

M
e
e
ti
n
g

s

O
S

A
1
5
 

D
e
v
e
lo

p
 w

a
y
s
 t

o
 p

u
b

li
c
is

e
 

o
u

r 
s
tr

a
te

g
y

O
n

g
o

in
g

 
Y

e
s

L
o
w

 
A

v
a
ila

b
ili

ty
 o

f 
re

s
o
u
rc

e
s
  

R
IS

K
S

: 
F

in
a
n

c
ia

l

In
d
iv

id
u
a
l 
C

o
u
n
c
il 

P
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

M
a
n
a
g

e
m

e
n
t 

M
e
e
ti
n
g

s

112


	Agenda
	
	4 Connexions: New Management and Delivery Arrangements
	xxxAppendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire
	HEADLINE  DOCUMENT
	Annex H Consultation Process & Outcomes
	Annex I - Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 10 
September 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards, TM James and RI Matthews 
  
  
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
5. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire - 

Councillor JG Jarvis; Personal. 
 
5. Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Herefordshire and Worcestershire - 

Councillor PJ Edwards; Personal. 
 
 

21. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2009 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

22. CONNEXIONS: NEW MANAGEMENT AND DELIVERY ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The Cabinet Member Children’s Services advised Cabinet that the Connexions range of 
services and functions were being brought back under Herefordshire Council control as part 
of a government directive and would no longer be a joint enterprise for both Herefordshire 
and Worcestershire.  The Head of Improvement and Inclusion reiterated these were national 
changes by government which extended to 11 – 19 year olds.  It was important to ensure 
there was a seamless transition of services for young people, particularly vulnerable groups 
such as teenage pregnancy group and unemployed young people. 
 
Cabinet was advised of the strategic plan to incorporate the Connexions service and 
reconfigure staff involved to frontline working with the established locality teams in Children’s 
Services.  It was confirmed that young people had been consulted with at various stages of 
the process.  Cabinet approved the transfer and new delivery arrangements for the 
Connexions Service. 

RESOLVED 



 

 THAT: the transfer and new delivery arrangements of the range of 
Connexions Services from the Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Connexions Company to Herefordshire Council be approved. 

 
23. JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR HEREFORDSHIRE 

AND WORCESTERSHIRE   
 
The Cabinet Member Environment and Strategic Housing presented the report and 
requested Cabinet endorse the review of the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy, which is a 30 year strategy.  The Cabinet Member thanked both Councillors PJ 
Edwards and RH Smith for their work and assistance on the Joint Members Waste 
Resource Management Forum, which had worked on formulating and reviewing the 
strategy and bringing it inline with current government guidance.  The Cabinet Member 
advised that all other authorities from Worcestershire involved with the strategy had 
endorsed the document. 
 
Cabinet discussed: 
 

• the re-use initiatives and working with third sector organisations; 

• the consultation process across the counties over the burning of waste for 
energy/fuel; 

• transport and Co2 omissions; and 

• the financial implications to the authority in landfill costs if there was not a 
significant reduction in the use of landfill sites. 

 
Cabinet thanked all officers involved for the work done in this area. 

RESOLVED: 

 THAT Cabinet endorse the review of the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy and agree the adoption of the revised strategy for 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


